



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8648/2016 & CM APPL. 35612/2016,
CM APPL. 18712/2018, CM APPL. 18771/2018
ANITA DEVI - I

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Sikri, Senior Advocate
along with Mr. Deepank Yadav and
Mr. G.S. Mani, Advocates

versus

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD & ORS Respondents

Through: Ms. Mala Narayan, Ms. Neha Dawar
and Ms. Madhumati Ghosh,
Advocates for R-1 to R-4
Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kavindra Gill, Advocate for
R-5
Mr. Atul Bandhu, Advocate for R-6
Mr. Rizwan, Advocate for R-8 and
R-12
Ms. Isha Mital and Mr. Apoorv
Kurup, Advocate for R-17
Mr. Vivek Aggarwal, Standing
Counsel for NDMC and Mr.
Abhishek Mishra, ASC

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

ORDER

%

07.05.2018

1. Counter affidavit is filed on behalf of respondent no. 1 to 4.
2. Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, counsel for respondent No.5 says that he does not wish to file a counter affidavit in the matter.



3. It appears that counter affidavits have not been filed on behalf of respondent no. 6 to 18.
4. Mr. Mr. Atul Bandhu, who, appears for respondent no. 6 says that he would require five weeks to file a counter affidavit in the matter.
5. At this stage counsel for respondent no. 10 says that counter affidavit has been filed but the same is not on record. Counsel will take steps to have the counter affidavit placed on record. A copy of the same will be served to the counsel for the petitioner.
6. Issue court notice to respondent no. 7, 9, 13 to 16 and 18.
7. Since, counsels for respondent no. 8, 11, 17 and 12 are present in court, they are given six weeks to file their counter affidavits in the matter.
8. Similar liberty is given to those respondents to whom court notice is issued. Copy of the order passed today will accompany the notice.
9. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
10. List on 23.10.2018.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J.

MAY 07, 2018

ds/rd