

\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8648/2016 and CM APPL. 35612/2016, 18712/2018 & 18771/2018

ANITA DEVI - I

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr Ravi Sikri, Senior Advocate with Mr Deepank Yadav, Mr Rohit Agrawal and Mr G.S. Mani, Advocates.

versus

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD & ORS Respondents

Through: Ms Mala Narayan and Mrs Neha Dawar, Advocates for R-1 to 4.
Mr Jagdeep Sharma, Ms Kanika Singh and Mr Rishi Vohra, Advocates for NDMC.
Mr Ajai Kumar, Advocate for R-7.
Ms Reema Khorana, Advocate for SDMC.
Mr Rizwan with Mr Apoorv Singhal, Advocates for R-8, 12 & 13.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

ORDER

%

09.07.2019

1. The learned counsel appearing for respondent no.6 had received certain documents from Indian Oil Corporation Ltd (IOCL) pursuant to the information sought under the Right to Information Act, 2005. These included several documents submitted by the petitioner. One of the said documents related to the caste certificate of the petitioner's husband indicating his father's name to be Sh. Doodh Nath. According to the petitioner, her husband's father name is not Doodh Nath but Bechan.
2. It is also contended by Mr Sikri, learned senior counsel appearing for

the petitioner that no caste certificate pertaining to her husband had been furnished by the petitioner. The learned counsel appearing for IOCL requests for some time to examine this document.

3. The petitioner shall produce all the original documents, copies of which were submitted by the petitioner to IOCL, on the next date of hearing.

4. List on 24.09.2019.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

JULY 09, 2019

RK