



\$~14.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8648/2016

ANITA DEVI - I

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Sikri, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Deepak and Mr. Jasbir Bidhuri, Advocates.

versus

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Mala Narayan and Ms. Ramya Soni, Advocates for R-1 to 4.
Mr. Apoorv Kurup and Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Advocates for R-3.
Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Ms. Akriti Roy, Advocates for R-5.
Mr. M.K. Guru, Advocate for R-6.
Ms. Rachita Garg, Advocate for GNCTD/R-8, 12 & 13.
Mr. Abhinav Bajaj, ASC with Mr. Saksham Ojha, Advocate for R-10.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

ORDER

%

14.03.2023

The hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode (physical and virtual hearing).

C.M. No. 18771/2018

The application has been filed by the appellant seeking condonation of delay of 124 days in filing the application.



For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Delay of 124 days in filing the application is condoned.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8648/2016 and CM No. 35612/2016, 18712/2018 & 41884/2019

Learned counsel for the respondent states that they have traced the file.

At the request of the learned counsel for the petitioner who wishes to peruse the file, matter be adjourned.

Learned counsel for the respondent has shown the file to the petitioner.

List on 08.08.2023.

GAURANG KANTH, J

MARCH 14, 2023

MS