



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 8648/2016 & CM APPLs.35612/2016, 18712/2018,
41884/2019, 21314/2024
ANITA DEVI - I Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Sikri, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Deepank Yadav, Ms. Kanak
Grover, Mr. N. Chawla, Advocates

versus

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD & ORS Respondents

Through: Ms. Mala Narayan, Mr. S. Goel, Ms.
Isha Ray, Advocates for R-1 and 4
Mr. Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC with
Mr. Kushgra Kumar, Mr. Abhinav
Bhardwaj, Advocates for UOI
Mr. Atul Bandhu, Advocate for R-6

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN

ORDER

%

20.05.2024

1. Mr. Ravi Sikri, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner informed that the petitioner has already expired and seeks time to initiate appropriate legal proceedings for substitution of legal heirs/representatives. Let the needful be done till the next date of hearing.
2. Ms. Mala Narayan, Advocate appearing on behalf of the respondent nos.1 to 4 stated that the relief as claimed by the petitioner in the present petition cannot be awarded in favour of any other person except the petitioner, as such, the legal heirs/representatives cannot be substituted in place of the deceased petitioner.
3. List on 21.08.2024.

DR. SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN, J

MAY 20, 2024/j/am