



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 8648/2016, CM APPL. 35612/2016, CM APPL. 18712/2018,
CM APPL. 41884/2019, CM APPL. 21314/2024

ANITA DEVI – I

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Sikri, Senior Advocate with
Mr. Deepank Yadav and Ms. Kanak
Grover, Advocates

versus

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Mala Narayan, Mr. Shashwat
Goel, Ms. Isha Ray, Advocates for
R-1 to 4/IOCL
Mr. Apoorv Kurup and Ms. Gauri
Goburdhun, Advocates for R-3/UGC
Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and
Mr. Abhinav Bhardwaj, Advocates
for UOI
Mr. Atul Bandu, Advocate for R-6
Ms. Rachita Garg, Mr. Agam Rajput
and Ms. Preeti, Advocates for
GNCTD
Mr. Abhinav Bajaj, Mr. Saksham
Ojha and Ms. Geetashi Chandna,
Advocates for R-10/NDMC

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN

ORDER

%

21.08.2024

CM APPL. 41213/2024 (under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC)

1. Mr. Atul Bandu, Advocate accepts the notice on behalf of the respondent no. 6.
2. As per the office note, respondents no. 7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16 and 18



are still not served.

3. Let fresh notice be issued to all the remaining unserved respondents on taking necessary steps by the petitioner within 02 weeks through all permissible modes.
4. List on 22.10.2024 before the Registrar for completion of service.
5. The respective counsel for the respondents seeks time to file reply to this application.
6. Let the reply be filed within 04 weeks with advance copy to the briefing counsel for the applicant/petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 02 weeks thereafter with advance copy to the respective counsel for the respondents.

DR. SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN, J

AUGUST 21, 2024

N/TK