



\$~55

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8648/2016 & CM APPL. 38014/2025**

**ANITA DEVI - I**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Sikri, Senior Advocate with  
Mr. Deepank Yadav and Mr. Nishant  
Goyal, Advocates.

versus

**INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD & ORS** .....Respondents

Through: Ms. Mala Narayan, Mr. Shashwat  
Goel and Ms. Anjali Dhingra,  
Advocates for R-1 to 4.  
Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC for  
UOI.  
Mr. Abhishek Varma, Advocate for R-  
6.  
Mr. Abhinav Bajaj, ASC, Mr.  
Saksham Ojha and Ms. Geetashi  
Chandna, Advocates for R-10.  
Ms. Reema Khorana, Mr. Vikash  
Kumar, Ms. Poonam, Advocates for  
R-11/MCD.  
Mr. Vijayanth Singh, Advocate for R-  
14.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**12.09.2025**

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 6 seeks an adjournment on the ground that the main counsel is unavailable today on account of bereavement in his family.
3. Learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits



that an application for bringing on record legal heirs of the petitioner is pending before the learned Registrar for completion of service.

4. Learned Registrar is requested to expedite the same.
5. List on 21.11.2025.

**SEPTEMBER 12, 2025/sn/dj**

**AMIT SHARMA, J**