



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8648/2016**

ANITA DEVI - I

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Deepank Yadav, Advocate
versus

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LTD & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.Mala Narayan, Mr.Shashwat Goel
and Ms.Anjali Dhingra, Advocates for
R-1 to 4
Mr.Atul Bandhu, Ms.Deepika Jain and
Mr.Rishabh, Advocates for R-6
Mr.Avneesh Garg , Ms.Saloni Kapoor,
Advocates for HPCL
Mr. Ajai Kumar, Advocate for R-7
Mr.R.D.Bhardwaj, CGSC with
Mr.Kushargra, Mr.Amit Rana and
Ms.Pragati, Advocates for UOI

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **05.02.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 41213/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC)

During the course of the hearing, counsel for the petitioner/ applicants has pointed out to the death certificate of Ms.Neelam Pandey, which is at page no.66 (Annexure RR2) of the rejoinder affidavit. The said death certificate is not legible, therefore, this Court is not able to proceed further. Counsel for the applicant undertakes to file fresh legible death certificate of Ms.Neelam Pandey within two weeks. Let him do so.

List on 27.04.2026 for disposal of the application.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 5, 2026/sk